

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE STATE OF GEORGIA; *et al.*,

Defendants,

THE REPUBLICAN NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE; *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No.  
1:21-CV-2575-JPB

**OPPOSITION TO THE STATE'S AND INTERVENORS'  
MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	BACKGROUND .....	3
A.	Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act .....	3
B.	Overview of the Facts Alleged in the United States' Complaint.....	7
II.	LEGAL STANDARD UNDER FEDERAL RULE 12(B)(6).....	13
III.	ARGUMENT.....	14
A.	A Violation of Section 2 May Be Shown Based on Either a Discriminatory Purpose or a Discriminatory Result .....	15
B.	The United States Has Pled Sufficient Facts to Allege Discriminatory Purpose .....	22
C.	Inferences of a Discriminatory Purpose Can Be Drawn from Facially- Neutral Laws .....	41
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	42
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662(2009).....	6, 14
<i>Belanger v. Salvation Army</i> , 556 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206, 1209 (11th Cir. 1981) .....	4
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321, 2349 (2021).....	passim
<i>Brooks v. Miller</i> , 158 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175, 1196-98 (11th Cir. 1999).....	3, 22
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 322 (1986).....	3
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	4, 17
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	15
<i>Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Garza v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	6, 17, 34

*Georgia State Conf. of NAACP v. Georgia*,  
312 F. Supp. 3d 1357 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....29

*Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State of Ala.*,  
992 F.3d 1299, 1329 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... passim

*Hunt v. Cromartie*,  
526 U.S. 541 (1999).....41

*Hunter v. Underwood*,  
471 U.S. 222, 228 (1985).....6

*Johnson v. DeSoto Cnty Bd. of Comm’rs*,  
204 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2000) .....20

*Johnson v. DeSoto Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs*,  
72 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1996) .....19

*Johnson v. Governor of Fla.*,  
405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 16, 17, 18, 19

*Korematsu v. United States*,  
584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....32

*League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry*,  
548 U.S. 399 (2006)..... 1, 6, 30, 34

*League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina*,  
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....19

*McMillan v. Escambia Cnty.*,  
748 F.2d 1037, 1046 (Former 5th Cir. 1984) ..... 4, 17, 18

*Metts v. Murphy*,  
363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004).....15

*Miller v. Johnson*,  
515 U.S. 900 (1995).....42

*Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle*,  
429 U.S. 274 (1977).....6

*N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory*,  
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) ..... passim

*Rogers v. Lodge*,  
458 U.S. 613, 622 (1982).....28

*Shelby Cnty. v. Holder*,  
570 U.S. 529, 557 (2013).....3

*Smith v. Town of Clarkton*,  
682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982) .....42

*Solomon v. Liberty County*,  
166 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 1999) .....40

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 14, 31

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
478 U.S. 30, 45 n.10 (1986)..... passim

*United States v. Gillock*,  
445 U.S. 360, 373 (1980).....43

*United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm’n*,  
731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984) .....18

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc) ..... 5, 17

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... passim

*Washington v. Davis*,  
426 U.S. 229 (1976).....25

*White v. Regester*,  
 412 U.S. 755, 765-70 (1973) .....28

*Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration*,  
 301 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (M.D. Ga. 2018) .....29

**Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 10301 ..... 1, 3, 4

52 U.S.C. § 10303 .....3

52 U.S.C. § 10308(d) .....18

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-414 (2017) .....37

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-418 (2020) .....27

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-419 (2020) ..... 11, 27

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) ..... 2, 13

S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 27,  
 reprinted in 1982 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 205 ..... 16, 17

State Election Board Rule 183-1-14-0.6-.14 .....37
